Group would have been upon the completion of the capital contribution in any future
periods or on any future dates.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group after the
completion of the capital contribution has been presented on a basis consistent with the
accounting policies of the Group. It is prepared based on the unaudited consolidated
statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2023 as extracted from the
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements set out in the latest published
interim results of the Group and after making pro forma adjustments to the transaction, as
if the transaction had completed on 30 June 2023.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP
AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION

– III-1 –

(II) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF

THE GROUP AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of assets and liabilities of the Group

The Group
as at

30 June
2023

The Project
Company

as at
30 June

2023
Pro forma

Adjustment

Unaudited
Adjusted Pro
forma of the

enlarged
group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 220,888 – – 220,888
Right-of-use assets 69,226 – – 69,226
Investment properties 3,197,363 – – 3,197,363
Goodwill 160,210 – – 160,210
Interests in associates 11,178,524 – – 11,178,524
Interests in joint ventures 4,317,444 – – 4,317,444
Financial asset at fair value

through profit or loss 128,442 – – 128,442
Other receivables 9,288,535 – – 9,288,535
Deferred tax assets 1,134,920 – – 1,134,920

29,695,552 – – 29,695,552

Current assets
Properties for sale 72,346,979 1,267,415 308 73,614,702
Trade and other receivables 22,077,603 – (645,948) 21,431,655
Contract costs 247,761 – – 247,761
Prepaid income tax 3,029,620 – – 3,029,620
Bank balances and cash 12,172,373 – – 12,172,373

109,874,336 1,267,415 (645,640) 110,496,111

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP
AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION

– III-2 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2023

The Project
Company

as at
30 June

2023
Pro forma

Adjustment

Unaudited
Adjusted Pro
forma of the

enlarged
group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities 30,364,835 – – 30,364,835
Trade and other payables 34,385,418 615,250 – 35,000,668
Lease liabilities 56,860 – – 56,860
Loans from

non-controlling interests 34,700 – 6,525 41,225
Loans from an intermediate

holding company 7,938,091 – – 7,938,091
Loan from the sole

shareholder – 652,473 (652,473) –
Bank and other borrowings 5,677,640 – – 5,677,640
Income tax payable 3,290,081 – – 3,290,081

81,747,625 1,267,723 (645,948) 82,369,400

Net current assets 28,126,711 (308) 308 28,126,711

Total assets less current
liabilities 57,822,263 (308) 308 57,822,263

Non-current liabilities
Loans from

non-controlling interests 1,547,302 – – 1,547,302
Loans from an intermediate

holding company 6,683,266 – – 6,683,266
Bank and other borrowings 13,546,023 – – 13,546,023

Lease liabilities 349,141 – – 349,141
Deferred tax liabilities 496,282 – – 496,282

22,622,014 – – 22,622,014

Net assets 35,200,249 (308) 308 35,200,249

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP
AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION